

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0411

ARZEL JONES,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MARSHALL COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. ELLEFSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

JENNIFER MILLER
Marshall County Attorney

SARAH C. TUPPER
Assistant Marshall County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. This Court, in its Discretion, May Grant Jones a Delayed Appeal.	12
II. The PCR Court did Not Err by Denying Jones’s Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel.....	16
III. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion by Rejecting Jones’s Request to Compel a State-Employed DCI Forensic Analyst to Act as an Investigator or Expert Witness in His PCR.....	29
IV. The District Court did Not Abuse its Discretion by Declining to Permit Jones to Call the Victim and Trial Prosecutor as Witnesses.	41
CONCLUSION	55
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	55

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 2021).....	14
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	54
<i>Blakely v. Bates</i> , 394 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1986)	45
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	43
<i>Giza v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2014).....	43
<i>Gronstal v. State</i> , No. 15-2113, 2017 WL 512482 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	19
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	54
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	18
<i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Mercer v. Pittway Corp.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2000)	52
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 308 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1981).....	13
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)	42
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>State v. Corker</i> , 412 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1987).....	30
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	30, 40
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 20-1244, ____ N.W.2d ____, 2022 WL 258191 (Iowa Jan. 28, 2022).....	13, 14, 16

<i>State v. Jackson-Douglass</i> , No. 20-1530, ___ N.W.2d ___, 2022 WL 332824 (Iowa Feb. 4, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	50
<i>State v. Leutfaimany</i> , 585 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1998)	29, 30
<i>State v. Losee</i> , 354 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1984)	42
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010).....	54
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 897 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2017)	30
<i>State v. Olds</i> , No. 14-0825, 2015 WL 6510298 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015).....	54
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	44
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	44
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 574 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1998)	42
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	42
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	17
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	42
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , 406 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1987).....	13
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	54
<i>Whitsel v. State</i> , 439 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	18
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	55
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	44
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	44

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Dore, 7 Ia. Prac. Series: Evidence § 5.403:1 45
